23 LC 126 0253

Senate Resolution 332

By: Senator James of the 35th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Henrietta Essel; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Henrietta Essel is the co-founder and chief financial officer of Serenity Empire
- 3 Assisted Living Facilities, vice president of Serenity Empire's Global Investment Group, and
- 4 the founder and vice president of Mind the Mind Corp; and
- 5 WHEREAS, her responsibilities include overseeing all nursing practice for the residents,
- 6 home health care and patient care services for respiratory therapy, pastoral services, clinical
- 7 nutrition, social work, and nursing quality; and
- 8 WHEREAS, she has diligently and conscientiously devoted innumerable hours of her time,
- 9 talents, and energy toward the betterment of her community and state, as evidenced
- 10 dramatically by her many remarkable career accomplishments; and
- WHEREAS, this distinguished gentlewoman has given inspiration to many through her high
- 12 ideals, morals, and deep concern for her fellow citizens, and she possesses the vast wisdom
- which only comes through experience and the strength of character which is achieved
- 14 through overcoming the many challenges of life; and

23 LC 126 0253

15 WHEREAS, she is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation for

- 16 integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and
- 17 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 18 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 20 recognize and commend Henrietta Essel for her many wonderful achievements and extend
- 21 the most sincere best wishes for continued success and happiness.
- 22 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 23 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Henrietta Essel.